Chief Financial Officer 1 228 641 14 400 180 000 176 493 119 792 - 60 000 36 257 1 815 583
Chief Audit Executive - Internal audit 1 159 639 13 800 11 574 153 262 208 735 35 410 96 637 35 610 1 714 667
General Manager : Corporate Services 1 291 764 20 400 - 127 251 232 518 - 90 000 35 184 1 797 117
General Manager : Sustainable
Development and City Enterprises

987 159 14 400 - 383 145 - 57 277 - 18 637 1 460 618

General Manager : Community services 1 335 758 20 400 - - - - - 27 702 1 383 860
General manager : Infrastructure services 902 800 - - - - - - 10 447 913 247

8 300 394 83 400 191 574 840 151 813 055 92 687 246 637 177 795 10 745 693

72. Events after the reporting date

There were no material events after the reporting date of the annual financial statements.

132

Msunduzi Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

73. Prior period error

Presented below are those items contained in the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Financial Performance and
Cash Flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of Financial Position

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Accumulated surplus (7 500 536 239) (480 302 287) - (7 980 838 526)
VAT payable (190 234 402) 10 561 811 - (179 672 591)
Consumer debtors 1 176 104 174 464 124 262 - 1 640 228 436
Statutory receivables 545 319 677 5 039 351 - 550 359 028
Receivables from exchange transactions 19 679 207 - (5 799 874) 13 879 333
Investment property 892 583 607 (650 000) - 891 933 607
Property, Plant and equipment 6 772 072 289 (490 182) - 6 771 582 107
Consumer deposits (128 836 470) 8 188 584 - (120 647 886)
Payables from exchange transactions (1 388 654 967) (6 471 539) 5 799 874 (1 389 326 632)

197 496 876 - - 197 496 876

Accumulated surplus
As previously reported - (7 500 536 239)
Correction of unclaimed input in terms of section 16(3) of the VAT Act - (11 466 366)
Correction of departmental accounts - 3 773 874
Correction of incorrect postings on consumer debtor's general ledger - (15 975)
Correction of short code receipting into revenue - (483)
Correction of unallocated deposit - (1 902 992)
Correction of poster allocation and hoarding receipts incorrectly allocated to consumer
deposits

- (180 785)

Correction of 2020/21 accruals - (272 500)
  Correction of 2019/20 accruals - (8 409)

Correction of landfill site revenue VAT not accounted for 2020/21 - 89 194

[…]

Payables from exchange transactions
As previously reported - (1 388 654 967)
Correction of accruals  2020/21 - 268 457
Correction of unallocated deposit - 1 902 993
Caseware reclassification - from receivables to  payables - 5 799 874
Correction of advance payments-transfer from revenue - (8 642 987)

Restated - (1 389 326 630)

Property, Plant and equipment
As previously reported - 6 772 072 289
Recognition of assets found on the floor - 536 641
Derecognition of assets not physically verified - (750 000)
Correction of work in progress  capitalised in incorrect year - (276 823)

Restated - 6 771 582 107

Receivable from exchange transactions
As previously reported - 19 679 207

134

Msunduzi Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

73. Prior period error (continued)
Caseware reclassification - from receivables to  payables - (5 799 874)

Restated - 13 879 333

Investment property
As previously reported - 892 583 607
Derecognition of assets not physically verified - (650 000)

Restated - 891 933 607

Statement of Financial Performance

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Surplus/deficit for the year 395 015 969 (449 972 369) (54 956 400)
Service charges 3 188 294 762 18 456 901 3 206 751 663
Property rates 1 204 676 315 27 653 990 1 232 330 305
Interest received - property rates 44 323 254 (5 843 499) 38 479 755
Operational revenue 53 318 643 (8 642 987) 44 675 656
General expenses (549 998 397) 371 044 (549 627 353)
Operational costs (128 892 961) 1 069 (128 891 892)
Bad debts written off (384 120 628) (5 975 502) (390 096 130)
Debt impairment (660 355 263) 423 951 353 (236 403 910)

Surplus/deficit for the year 3 162 261 694 - 3 162 261 694

Deficit for the year
As previously reported - (395 015 969)
Correction of  2020/21 accruals - 371 044
Correction of landfill site revenue VAT not accounted for 2020/21 - (89 194)
Correction of landfill site revenue not recognised in 2020/21 - 5 525 881
Reversal of interest on incorrect billIing and debt amnesty - (5 843 499)
Correction of duplicated accrual on both accruals and creditors - 1 068
Correction of advance payments-transfer from revenue - (8 642 988)
Correction of revenue recognised in the incorrect period - 2020/21 - (378 953)
Write off of other financial assets - 14 035 644
Reassessment of other financial assets impairment after write off - (14 035 644)

[…]

As previously reported - 44 323 254
Reversal of interest on incorrect billIing and debt amnesty - (5 843 499)

Restated - 38 479 755

Operational revenue
As previously reported - 53 318 643
Correction of Advance payments-transfer from revenue - (8 642 987)

Restated - 44 675 656

Operational costs
As previously reported - (128 892 961)
Correction of duplicated accrual on both accruals and creditors - 1 068

Restated - (128 891 893)

Property rates
As previously reported - 1 204 676 315
Correction of property rates revenue recognised in an incorrect accounting period. - 25 942 685
Correction cut off system adjustment - 1 711 305

Restated - 1 232 330 305

Bad debts written off
As previously reported - (384 120 628)
Write off of other financial assets - (14 035 644)
Correction of the reversal of bad debts in an incorrect period - 8 060 142

Restated - (390 096 130)

Debt impairment
As previously reported - (660 355 263)
Reassessment of other financial assets impairment after write off - 14 035 644
Recalculated debt impairment 2020/21 - 409 915 709

Restated - (236 403 910)

Cash flow statement

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Sale of goods and services 4 078 745 887 (40 344 742) 4 038 401 145
Suppliers (3 318 257 735) (5 161 004)(3 323 418 739)

760 488 152 (45 505 746) 714 982 406

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of tangible non current assets (600 087 269) 45 505 743 (554 581 526)

The cashflow statement was recalculated due to corrections in the Statement of Financial Performance and Position.

136

Msunduzi Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

74. Prior period error - disclosures

Presented below are those items contained in the disclosure notes that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

As previously disclosed - 45 277 565
Mr Mhlatshana -theft and fraud - 123 025